

No. 16-2268

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

THOMAS G. GALLAGHER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

**THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER OF
THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION**

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

NICK GEALE
ACTING SOLICITOR

ANN ROSENTHAL
ASSOCIATE SOLICITOR FOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
COUNSEL FOR APPELLATE LITIGATION

SCOTT GLABMAN
SENIOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
200 CONSTITUTION AVE., N.W.
ROOM S-4004
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5493

FEBRUARY 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. Statement of Facts	5
1. <i>Gallagher and the Pipe Assembly Accident.....</i>	<i>5</i>
2. <i>Gallagher's Work Rule on Rigging Loads and Lack of a Work Rule Prohibiting Putting Hands on Suspended Loads</i>	<i>7</i>
C. The ALJ's Decision	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II. GALLAGHER HAD CONSTRUCTIVE KNOWLEDGE THAT THE PIPE ASSEMBLY WAS IMPROPERLY RIGGED IN VIOLATION OF 29 C.F.R. § 1910.179(n)(3)(i)	14
III. GALLAGHER HAD CONSTRUCTIVE KNOWLEDGE THAT MR. THIBAUT PUT HIS HAND DIRECTLY ON THE SUSPENDED PIPE ASSEMBLY IN VIOLATION OF 29 C.F.R. § 1910.184(c)(9)	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Archer-Western Contractors Ltd.,

15 BNA OSHC 1013 (No. 87-1067, 1991) 28

Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.,

818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987) 23, 29-30

Brown & Root, Inc.,

8 BNA OSHC 2140 (No. 76-1296, 1980) 27

Burford's Trees Inc.,

22 OSHC 1948 (No. 07-1899, 2010)..... 15

Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm'n,

383 U.S. 607 (1966)..... 13

Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union,

474 U.S. 3 (1985)..... 3

Enfield's Tree Serv., Inc.,

5 BNA OSHC 1142 (No. 9118, 1977) 27

*Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. Occupational Safety Health Review Commission
(OSHRC),*

599 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 13

Gen. Tel. of Michigan,

6 BNA OSHC 1555 (No. 14193, 1978) 24

<i>Lake Erie Constr. Co.,</i>	
21 BNA OSHC 1285 (No. 02-0520, 2005)	15, 23, 25
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I),</i>	
499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	2-3
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (Milliken),</i>	
947 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Martin v. Pac-Saver Mfg. Co.,</i>	
933 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Modern Continental Constr. Co. v. OSHRC,</i>	
305 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12-13
<i>Mosser Constr. Co.,</i>	
15 OSHC 1408 (No. 89-1027, 1991).....	20, 24
<i>P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC (Gioioso 1),</i>	
115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997).....	16, 26
<i>P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC (Gioioso 2),</i>	
675 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Par Elec. Contractors, Inc.,</i>	
20 BNA OSHC 1624 (No.99-1520, 2004)	16-17
<i>PSP Monotech Industs.,</i>	
22 BNA OSHC 1303 (No. 06-1201, 2008)	15, 23

Rodriguez Pagan v. Secretary of HHS,

819 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 13, 18, 29

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,

340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 13

Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall,

445 U.S. 1 (1980)..... 2

STATUTES:

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1) 2

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2) 2

29 U.S.C. §§ 658-659, 666..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 659(a)..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 659(c)..... 1

29 U.S.C. §§ 659(c), 661(j) 3

29 U.S.C. § 660(a)..... 1, 12-13, 26

29 U.S.C. §§ 660(a)-(b)..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 661(j) 5

29 U.S.C. § 666(k)..... 12

REGULATIONS:

Occupational Safety and Health Administration (DOL),

Safety and Health Regulations for Construction,
Cranes and Derricks in Construction,

29 C.F.R., part 1926, subpart CC 10-11, 25

Keeping Clear of the Load,

29 C.F.R. §§ 1926.1425(b)&(c)..... 28

Occupational Safety and Health Standards,

Materials Handling and Storage,

Overhead and Gantry Cranes,

29 C.F.R. § 1910.179(n)(3)(i)..... *passim*

Slings,

29 C.F.R. § 1910.184(b) 6

29 C.F.R. § 1910.184(c)(9)..... *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Register Notices,

Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility,

Secretary’s Order 1-2012, 77 Fed. Reg. 3,912 (January 25, 2012) 3
